2009.08.20 10.0 0.35 120 5.15 120 10.0 0.35
2009.09.30 10.1 0.35 19,856 3.25 -   10.1 0.35
2011.01.26 25.5 0.89 9,763 4.58 -   25.5 0.89

The Company’s employee stock options issued in 2006 through 2007 were recorded as
compensation cost using the intrinsic value method. Under SFAS No. 39 the pro-forma net
income and EPS for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, will be as follows:

  2011 2010

  NT$ US$ NT$ US$

Net Income
Net income in statements of
 operations

$  432,914   15,068   559,266   17,396

 Compensation cost   (9,482)   (330)   (32,088)   (998)
 Pro-forma net income $  423,432   14,738   527,178   16,398
Basic EPS
(dollars)

EPS in statements of
 operations (after income tax)

0.70 0.02 0.93 0.03

 Pro-forma EPS 0.68 0.02 0.88 0.03
Diluted EPS
(dollars)

EPS in statements of
 operations (after income tax)

0.69 0.02 0.92 0.03

 Pro-forma EPS 0.67 0.02 0.87 0.03

31

WIN SEMICONDUCTORS CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Continued)

(n) Earnings per share

For the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, earnings per share were calculated as follows:

(shares expressed in thousands)
 2011 2010
 after income tax after income tax
 NT$ US$ NT$ US$

Basic earnings per share
Net income  $  432,914   15,068   559,266   17,396
Weighted-average number of shares

outstanding during the period   620,113   620,113   598,488   598,488
Basic earnings per share (dollars) $  0.70   0.02   0.93   0.03

Diluted earnings per share
Net income $  432,914   15,068   559,266   17,396
Weighted-average number of shares

outstanding during the period   620,113   620,113   598,488   598,488
Employees’ bonuses   5,053   5,053   584   584
Employee stock options   6,726   6,726   6,324   6,324
Weighted-average number of shares

outstanding during the period - diluted   631,892   631,892   605,396   605,396
Diluted earnings per share (dollars) $  0.69   0.02   0.92   0.03

(o) Disclosure of financial instruments

1. Fair value of financial instruments

(1) As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, the details of financial instruments for the Consolidated
Companies were as follows:

 2011
 NT$ US$
  Fair value  Fair value

Book value
Public quote

value
Assessment

value Book value
Public quote

value
Assessment

value

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $  610,323 -   610,323 21,243 -   21,243
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－stock 1,258,366 1,258,366 -   43,800 43,800 -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－forward  1,245 -   1,245 43 -   43
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－convertible bonds 24,600 24,600 -   856 856 -
Available-for-sale financial assets 86,480 86,480 -   3,010 3,010 -
Financial assets carried at cost 901,529 -   -   31,379 -   -
Investment of bonds with no active market 344,783 -   -   12,001 -   -
Notes and accounts receivable 876,698 -   876,698 30,515 -   30,515

32

WIN SEMICONDUCTORS CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Continued)

 2011
 NT$ US$
  Fair value  Fair value

Book value
Public quote

value
Assessment

value Book value
Public quote

value
Assessment

value

Other receivables－related parties 496 -   496 17 -   17
Other financial assets－current 296,912 -   296,912 10,335 -   10,335
Restricted assets 23,199 -   23,199 808 -   808
Stock convertible rights 15,217 -   -   530 -   -

Financial liabilities:
Short-term borrowings 222,588 -   222,588 7,748 -   7,748
Accounts payable  1,320,983 -   1,320,983 45,979 -   45,979
Accrued expenses, dividend payable, payables

on equipment and other current liabilities 1,371,077 -   1,371,077 47,723 -   47,723
Long-term borrowings (including current

portion) 6,215,483 -   6,215,483 216,341 -   216,341
Off-balance-sheet financial instruments:

Letters of credit -   -   335,601 -   -   11,681

 2010
 NT$ US$
  Fair value  Fair value

 Book value
Public quote

value
Assessment

value Book value
Public quote

value
Assessment

value

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $  409,987 -   409,987 12,752 -   12,752
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－funds 184,589 184,589 -   5,741 5,741 -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－depositary receipts 38,413 38,413 -   1,195 1,195 -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－stock 40,608 40,608 -   1,263 1,263 -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss－convertible bonds 25,225 25,225 -   785 785 -
Available-for-sale financial assets 50,781 50,781 -   1,580 1,580 -
Financial assets carried at cost 1,070,182 -   -   33,287 -   -
Investment of bonds with no active market 344,783 -   -   10,724 -   -
Notes and accounts receivable 798,461 -   798,461 24,836 -   24,836
Other financial assets－current 117,102 -   117,102 3,642 -   3,642
Restricted assets 23,071 -   23,071 718 -   718
Stock convertible rights 15,217 -   -   473 -   -

Financial liabilities:
Accounts payable  1,193,661 -   1,193,661 37,128 -   37,128
Accrued expenses, construction payable and

other current liabilities 585,318 -   585,318 18,205 -   18,205
Long-term borrowings (including current

portion) 3,713,766 -   3,713,766 115,514 -   115,514
Off-balance-sheet financial instruments:

Letters of credit -   -   306,432 -   -   9,531

33

WIN SEMICONDUCTORS CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Continued)

2. Methods and assumptions to measure the fair value of financial instruments

(1) The maturity dates of short-term financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents,
notes and accounts receivable, other receivables－related parties, other financial assets－
current, restricted assets, short-term borrowings, accounts payable, accrued expenses,
dividend payable, construction payable and other current liabilities are within one year of